Fiscal year 2017 and 2016 include pre-tax charges of $47 million and $91 million related to our last-in-first-out ("LIFO")
method of accounting for inventories within our Distribution Solutions segment. Fiscal year 2017 and 2016 include $142
million and $59 million of net cash proceeds representing our share of antitrust legal settlements.
Fiscal year 2016 includes a pre-tax gain of $51 million ($38 million after-tax) recognized from the sale of our nurse triage
business within our Technology Solutions segment.
Fiscal year 2017 includes a tax benefit of $37 million related to the adoption of the amended accounting guidance on
share-based compensation in the first quarter of fiscal year 2017.
Fiscal year 2017 includes an after-tax loss of $113 million recognized from the sale of our Brazilian pharmaceutical
distribution business within our discontinued operations.
Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

Schedule 2

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition
Expenses and

Related
Adjustments

Claim and
Litigation
Reserve

Adjustments
LIFO-Related
Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (1) 2,907$   2$  -$  -$  47$ 2,956$   2   % 1 %

Operating expenses (1,935)$   113$   46$  (6)$  -$ (1,782)$   1   % - %

Other income, net 19$  -$  4$  -$  -$ 23$ 46   % 53 %

912$   115$   50$  (6)$  47$ 1,118$   7   % 3 %

Income tax expense (2) (239)$   (36)$  (12)$  2$  (18)$ (303)$ (7) % (10) %

655$   79$  38$  (4)$  29$ 797$   12   % 8 %

2.88$   0.35$   0.17$   (0.02)$   0.12$   3.50$   (4) 15   % 11 %
Diluted weighted average common shares 228 228 228 228 228 228 (3) % (3) %

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition
Expenses and

Related
Adjustments

Claim and
Litigation
Reserve

Adjustments
LIFO-Related
Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (1) 2,848$   1$  -$  -$  91$ 2,940$

Operating expenses (5) (1,917)$   110$   29$  -$  -$ (1,778)$

Change
Vs. Prior QuarterQuarter Ended June 30, 2016

Diluted earnings per common share from
   continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to
   McKesson Corporation (3)

Quarter Ended June 30, 2015

Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,
   attributable to McKesson Corporation

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Other income, net 13$  1$  1$  -$  -$ 15$

855$   112$   30$  -$  91$ 1,088$

Income tax expense (256)$   (35)$  (11)$  -$  (36)$ (338)$

586$   77$  19$  -$  55$ 737$

2.50$   0.32$   0.08$   -$  0.24$   3.14$
Diluted weighted average common shares 235 235 235 - 235 235

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and Constant Currency (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of
this release.

Diluted earnings per common share from
   continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to
   McKesson Corporation (3)

Distribution Solutions segment results for fiscal year 2017 and 2016 include $142 million and $59 million of net cash proceeds representing our share of antitrust legal settlements.
Fiscal year 2017 includes a tax benefit of $37 million related to the adoption of the amended accounting guidance on share-based compensation in the first quarter of fiscal year 2017.
Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.
Adjusted Earnings per share on a Constant Currency basis for the first quarter of fiscal year 2017 was $3.51 per diluted share, which excludes the foreign currency exchange effect of $0.01
per diluted share.
Fiscal year 2016 includes a pre-tax gain of $51 million ($38 million after-tax) recognized from the sale of our nurse triage business within our Technology Solutions segment.

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,
   attributable to McKesson Corporation

Schedule 3

REVENUES
Distribution Solutions

North America pharmaceutical
 $ 41,211   $ -   $ 41,211   $ 39,532   $ -   $ 39,532   $ 113   $ 41,324   $ 113   $ 41,324   4   % 4   % 5   % 5   %

6,330   -   6,330   5,838   -   5,838   35   6,365   35   6,365   8   8   9   9

 1,468   -   1,468   1,440   -   1,440   -   1,468   -   1,468   2   2   2   2

   Total Distribution Solutions 49,009   -   49,009   46,810   -   46,810   148   49,157   148   49,157   5   5   5   5

 724   -   724   736   -   736   1   725   1   725   (2)   (2)   (1)   (1)
Revenues $ 49,733   $ -   $ 49,733   $ 47,546   $ -   $ 47,546   $ 149   $ 49,882   $ 149   $ 49,882   5   % 5   % 5   % 5   %

GROSS PROFIT
Distribution Solutions (1) $ 2,513   $ 47   $ 2,560   $ 2,493   $ 91   $ 2,584   $ 26   $ 2,539   $ 25   $ 2,585   1   % (1)   % 2   % - %

Technology Solutions 394   2   396   355   1   356   (1)   393   (1)   395   11   11   11   11
Gross profit $ 2,907   $ 49   $ 2,956   $ 2,848   $ 92   $ 2,940   $ 25   $ 2,932   $ 24   $ 2,980   2   % 1   % 3   % 1   %

OPERATING EXPENSES
Distribution Solutions $ (1,599)   $ 140   $ (1,459)   $ (1,592)   $ 130   $ (1,462)   $ (21)   $ (1,620)   $ (19)   $ (1,478)   - % - % 2   % 1   %

Technology Solutions (2) (226)   11   (215)   (198)   8   (190)   (1)   (227)   (1)   (216)   14   13   15   14

Corporate (110)   2   (108)   (127)   1   (126)   -   (110)   1   (107)   (13)   (14)   (13)   (15)
Operating expenses $ (1,935)   $ 153   $ (1,782)   $ (1,917)   $ 139   $ (1,778)   $ (22)   $ (1,957)   $ (19)   $ (1,801)   1   % - % 2   % 1   %

OTHER INCOME, NET
Distribution Solutions $ 14 $ 4 $ 18 $ 9 $ 2 $ 11 $ $ 14 $ $ 18 56 % 64 % 56 % 64 %

Constant
Currency

(Non-
GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Constant
Currency

Currency
Effects

Constant
Currency

Constant
Currency
(GAAP)Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-
GAAP)

& services

Technology Solutions - Products

GAAP Non-GAAP

Foreign Foreign
Currency
Effects

and Services

distribution & services
International pharmaceutical

distribution & services
Medical-Surgical distribution

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions)

Quarter Ended June 30, 2016 Quarter Ended June 30, 2015 Change

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments

Distribution Solutions $ 14   $ 4   $ 18   $ 9   $ 2   $ 11   $ -   $ 14   $ -   $ 18   56   % 64   % 56   % 64   %

Technology Solutions -   -   -   1   -   1   -   -   -   -   (100)   (100)   (100)   (100)

Corporate 5   -   5   3   -   3   -   5   -   5   67   67   67   67
Other income, net $ 19   $ 4   $ 23   $ 13   $ 2   $ 15   $ -   $ 19   $ -   $ 23   46   % 53   % 46   % 53   %

OPERATING PROFIT
Distribution Solutions (1) $ 928   $ 191   $ 1,119   $ 910   $ 223   $ 1,133   $ 5   $ 933   $ 6   $ 1,125   2   % (1)   % 3   % (1)   %

Technology Solutions (2) 168   13   181   158   9   167   (2)   166   (2)   179   6   8   5   7
Operating profit 1,096   204   1,300   1,068   232   1,300   3   1,099   4   1,304   3   - 3   -

Corporate (105)   2   (103)   (124)   1   (123)   -   (105)   1   (102)   (15)   (16)   (15)   (17)

$ 991   $ 206   $ 1,197   $ 944   $ 233   $ 1,177   $ 3   $ 994   $ 5   $ 1,202   5   % 2   % 5   % 2   %

Operating profit as a % of revenues
Distribution Solutions  1.89   % 2.28   % 1.94   % 2.42   % 1.90   % 2.29   % (5)   bp (14)   bp (4)   bp (13)   bp

Technology Solutions 23.20   25.00   21.47   22.69   22.90   24.69   173   231   143   200

(1)

(2)

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and Constant Currency (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this release.

Fiscal year 2017 and 2016 include $142 million and $59 million of net cash proceeds representing our share of antitrust legal settlements.
Fiscal year 2016 includes a pre-tax gain of $51 million ($38 million after-tax) recognized from the sale of our nurse triage business.

interest expense and income taxes
Income from continuing operations before

STATISTICS

Schedule 4

Distribution
Solutions

Technology
Solutions Corporate Total

Distribution
Solutions

Technology
Solutions Corporate Total

As Reported (GAAP):
Revenues 49,009$   724$   -$   49,733$   46,810$   736$   -$   47,546$

928$   168$   (105)$   991$   910$   158$   (124)$   944$

Pre-Tax Adjustments:
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles 106$   9$   -$   115$   103$   9$   -$   112$

44   4   2   50   29   -   1   30

(6)   -   -   (6)   -   -   -   -

LIFO-related adjustments 47   -   -   47   91   -   -   91

Total pre-tax adjustments 191$   13$   2$   206$   223$   9$   1$   233$

Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP):
Revenues 49,009$   724$   -$   49,733$   46,810$   736$   -$   47,546$

1,119$   181$   (103)$   1,197$   1,133$   167$   (123)$   1,177$

(1)

(2)

Acquisition expenses and related adjustments

(in millions)

Quarter Ended June 30, 2016 Quarter Ended June 30, 2015

Fiscal year 2017 and 2016 include $142 million and $59 million of net cash proceeds representing our share of antitrust legal settlements within our Distribution Solutions
segment.
Fiscal year 2016 includes a pre-tax gain of $51 million ($38 million after-tax) recognized from the sale of our nurse triage business within our Technology Solutions

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP) - BY ADJUSTMENT TYPE